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Dear Sir/Madam

PROPOSED REZONING, SUBDIVISION AND EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION OF
A RIGHT OF WAY SERVITUDE OVER ERF 2024, YZERFONTEIN AND CONSOLIDATION
WITH PORTION 34 OF FARM NO. 560, DIVISION MALMESBURY

Your application with reference number YZR/11529/ZN/CVDW, received on 30 July 2020, on behalf of
Swartland Municipality, refers.

A. By virtue of the authority delegated to the Senior Manager: Built Environment in terms of Council
Decision No. 4.1 dated 28 March 2019, as determined by Section 79(1) of the Swartland Municipality:
Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PG 8227 of 25 March 2020), the application for rezoning of Erf
2024, Yzerfontein, is approved in terms of Section 70 of the By-Law, subject to the conditions that:

1. TOWN PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL

a) Erf 2024 (61 211m? in extent) be rezoned from Industrial Zone 1 to Subdivisional Zone, in order to

allow for the following:

i) 1 xIndustrial Zone 1 erf (57 043m? in extent);

iy 1xTransport Zone 2 erf (3 453m? in extent) for public road purposes; and
iii) 1 x General Residential Zone 3 erf (715m? in extent);

b) No access be taken of the newly created road to the newly created Industrial Zone 1 erven;

c) The legal certificate which authorises transfer of the subdivided portions in terms of Section 38 of the
Swartland Municipal Land Use Planning By-law (PG 8226 of 25 March 2020), will not be issued unless
all the relevant conditions have been complied with;

d) Al building shall not exceed 10m in height measured from a point halfway on the grade line.

B. By virtue of the authority delegated to the Senior Manager: Built Environment in terms of Council
Decision No. 4.1 dated 28 March 2019, as determined by Section 79(1) of the Swartland Municipality:
Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PG 8227 of 25 March 2020), the application for the subdivision
of Erf 2024, Yzerfontein, is approved in terms of Section 70 of the By-Law, subject to the conditions
that:

1. TOWN PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL

a) Erf2024 (61 211m2in extent), be subdivided as follows:
i)  Portion A of 5 068m? in extent (Industrial Zone 1);
iy Portion B of 4288m? in extent (Industrial Zone 1),
iy Portion C of 4 675m? in extent (Industrial Zone 1)
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iv) Portion D of 28 522m? in extent (Industrial Zone 1);

v) Portion E of 4 909m? in extent (Industrial Zone 1),

vi} Portion F of 3 879m? in extent (Industrial Zone 1);

vii) Portion G of 715m? in extent (General Residential Zone 3);
viii) Portion H of 5 702m? in extent (Industrial Zone 1);

ix) Remainder of 3 453m? in extent (Transport Zone 2);
WATER

Every subdivided portion be provided with a separate water connection, at building plan stage;
The fixed development charges will be determined in relation to the areas of future structures;

SEWERAGE

Every subdivided portion be provided with a separate conservancy tank of minimum 8 000 litre, at
building plan stage;

The suction point for the conservancy tank be located in such a manner as to provide free,
unobstructed access for the service vehicle;

The fixed development charges will be determined in relation to the areas of future structures;

STREETS
Fixed development charges will be determined in relation to the areas of future structures;
ESKOM

The onus is on te applicant to verify the location of underground services and LV overhead
service/connection;

Contractors apply the necessary agreement forms and additional cable information, in order to start
construction at Sandile Faltein, Customer Network Centre: Malmesbury, FalteiS@eskom.co.za,
073 247 5270,

Should it be necessary to relocate any of the existing services, it will be for the cost of the developer;
The foliowing conditions be adhered to at all times:

i) Underground Services

aa) Works be carried out as indicated on plans;

bb) No mechanical plant be used within 3.0m of Eskom underground cables;

cc) All services be verified on site;

dd) Cross trenches be dug by hand to locate all underground services before construction work

commences;

ee) If Eskom underground services cannot be located or is grossly misplaced from where the wayleave
plan indicates, then all work be stopped and Graham Hector from the Land Development Office be
contacted on 021 980 3551/HectorG@eskom.co.za, to arrange the capturing of such services;

ff) In cases where proposed services run parallel with existing underground power cables, the greatest
separation possible should be maintained with a minimum of 1000mm;

gg) Where proposed services cross underground power cables the separation be a minimum of 300mm
with protection between services and power cables. (Preferably a concrete slab);

hh) No manholes; catch- pits or any structure to be built on top of existing underground services;

ii) Only walk-behind (2 ton Bomac type) compactors to be used when compacting on top of and
1metre either side of underground cables;

i) If underground services cannot be located then the Customer Network Centre (CNC), should be
consulted, before commencement of any work;

ii) Overhead Line Services

aa) The following building and tree restriction on either side of centre line of overhead power line be

served:

Voltage L | Building restriction either side of centre line
| 11/722kV 9.0m

66kV | 11.0m -
132kV | 16.5m -




bb) No construction work be executed closer than 6 (SIX) metres from any Eskom structure or
structure-supporting mechanism;
cc) No work or no machinery nearer than the following distances from the conductors:

 Voltage Not closer than: '

| 11/ 22kV - 3.0m ]
66kV - ) 32m

| 132kV - - 3.8m

dd) Natural ground level be maintained within Eskom reserve areas and servitudes;
ee) A minimum ground clearance of the overhead power line be maintained to the following clearances:

| Voltage Safety clearance above road:

11/ 22kV 6.3m ]
| 66kV 6.9m
| 132kV 75m

ff) That existing Eskom power lines and infrastructure are acknowledged as established infrastructure
on the properties and any rerouting or relocation would be for the cost of the applicant/developer;

gg) Eskom rights or servitudes, including agreements with any of the landowners, obtained for the
operation and maintenance of these existing power lines and infrastructure be acknowledged and
honoured throughout its lifecycle;

C. By virtue of the authority delegated to the Senior Manager: Built Environment in terms of Council
Decision No. 4.1 dated 28 March 2019, as determined by Section 79(1) of the Swartland Municipality:
Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PG 8227 of 25 March 2020), the application for the
consolidation of portion G {(175m? in extent) of Erf 2024, Yzerfontein, with Portion 34 of the Farm no.
560, Division Malmesbury, is approved in terms of Section 70 of the By-Law, subject to the conditions
that:

1. TOWN PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL

a) Portion 34 of the Farm no. 560, Division Malmesbury (5 000m? in extent) be consolidated with
Portion G of Erf 2024, Yzerfontein (715m? in extent) in order to create a new erf of 5 715m? in
extent;.

2. GENERAL

a) If the extension of any existing services be required in order to provide the newly created
portions with services connections, it will be for the cost of the owner/developer;

b) The approval is, in terms of section 76(2)(w) of the By-Law, valid for 5 years. All conditions of
approval must be implemented within these 5 years, failing which, the approval will lapse.

D. The registration of a private right-of-way servitude over Portion D, complies with the requirements of
Section 34 of Swartland Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PG 8226 of 25 March
2020) and is thus exempted from approval from Swartland Municipality.

Yours sincerely

GER
velopment Services

Copies: Surveyor General, Private Bag X9028, Cape Town, 8000
Director: Civil Engineering Services
Director: Financial Services
Building Control Officer
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